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Independent auditors' report to Leydene Properties Limited
under Section 247B of the Companies Act 1985

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 2 to 4 together with the financial statements of
Leydene Properties Limited for the year ended 31 March 2007 prepared under Section 226 of the Companies
Act 1985

This report 15 made solely to the company, in accordance with Section 247B of the Companies Act 19835 Our
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to 1t in a
special auditor's report and for no other purpose To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or
assume responsibility to anyone other than the company for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions
we have formed

Respective responsibilities of the directors and the auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with Section 246 of the
Companies Act 1985 It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company 1s
enfitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with Sections 246(5) and (6) of the Act to the
Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared 1n accordance with
those provisions and to report our opmnicn to you

Basis of opinion
We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2006/3 "The special auditor's report on abbreviated
accounts in the United Kingdom" 1ssued by the Auditing Practices Board In accordance with that Bulletin we
have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that
the company 1s entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts to be delivered are
properly prepared

Opinion

In our opinion the company 1s entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared n accordance with Sections
246(5) and (6) of the Companies Act 1985, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in
accordance with those prowsions

N D

Geoffre BaFnes 12 Fratton Road
Chartered Accountants and Portsmouth
Registered Auditor Hants

PO1 5SBX

30 September 2007
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Leydene Properties Limited

Abbreviated balance sheet
as at 31 March 2007

Fixed assets
Tangible assets

Current assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and 1n hand

Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year

Net current liabilities

Total assets less current
liabilities

Creditors: amounts faling due

after more than one year
Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve
Profit and loss account

Shareholders' funds

2007
Notes £ £
2 1,650,001
4
8,644
28,453
37,101
3 (82,446)
(45,345)
1,604,656
4 (530,274)
1,074,382
5 100
688,202
386,080
1,074,382

2006
£ £
1,650,740
4
6,680
62,282
68,966
(160,688)
(91,722)
1,559,018
(477,947)
1,081,071
100
688,202
392,769
1,081,071

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies
Act 1985 and the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2005) relating to small

companies

The abbreviated accounts were approved by the Board on 30 September 2007 and signed on its behalf by

=

A H Wilson
Director

Director

The notes on pages 3 to 4 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Leydene Properties Limited
Notes to the abbreviated financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2007
1. Accounting policies
1.1. Accounting convention
The accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention modified to include the revaluation of

certain fixed assets and 1n accordance with applicable accounting standards, and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2005)

1.2. Turnover
Turnover represents the total invoice value, excluding value added tax, of sales made during the year

1.3. Tangible fixed assets and depreciation
Depreciation 1s provided at rates calculated to write off the cost or valuation less residual value of each
asset over 1ts expected useful life, as follows

Leasehold properties - Straight line over the life of the lease
Plant and machinery - 10% straight line
1.4  Stock

Stock 1s valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value

1.5. Deferred taxation
Provision 1s made for deferred taxation using the lhability method to take account of timing differences
between the mncidence of mcome and expenditure for taxation and accounting purposes except to the
extent that the directors consider that a habihity to taxation 15 unlikely to matenialise

Tangible
2. Fixed assets fixed
assets
£

Cost/revaluation

At 1 April 2006 1,708,082

At 31 March 2007 1,708,082

Depreciation

At 1l Apnl 2006 57,342

Charge for year 739

At 31 March 2007 58,081

Net book values

At 31 March 2007 1,650,001

At 3! March 2006 1,650,740
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" Leydene Properties Limited

Notes to the abbreviated financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2007

continued
3. Creditors: amounts falling due
within one year
Creditors include the following

Secured creditors

4. Creditors: amounts falling due
after more than one year

Credttors mclide the following

Secured creditors

5. Share capital

Authorised
10,000 Ordinary shares of £]1 each

Allotted, called up and fully paid
100 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Equity Shares
100 Ordinary shares of £1 each
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2007 2006
£ £
30,000 110,000
2007 2006
£ £
530,274 477,947
2007 2006
£ £
10,000 10,000
100 100
100 100




