Abbreviated accounts

for the year ended 31 March 2007

THURSDAY

33 13/12/2007 COMPANIES HOUSE 219

Contents

	Page
Auditors' report	1
Abbreviated balance sheet	2
Notes to the financial statements	3 - 4

Independent auditors' report to Leydene Properties Limited under Section 247B of the Companies Act 1985

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 2 to 4 together with the financial statements of Leydene Properties Limited for the year ended 31 March 2007 prepared under Section 226 of the Companies Act 1985

This report is made solely to the company, in accordance with Section 247B of the Companies Act 1985. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a special auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed

Respective responsibilities of the directors and the auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with Section 246 of the Companies Act 1985. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with Sections 246(5) and (6) of the Act to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with those provisions and to report our opinion to you

Basis of opinion

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2006/3 "The special auditor's report on abbreviated accounts in the United Kingdom" issued by the Auditing Practices Board. In accordance with that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared.

Opinion

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with Sections 246(5) and (6) of the Companies Act 1985, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with those provisions

Geoffre N Barnes

Chartered Accountants and

Registered Auditor

12 Fratton Road Portsmouth Hants PO1 5BX

30 September 2007

Abbreviated balance sheet as at 31 March 2007

		2007		2006	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	2		1,650,001		1,650,740
Current assets					
Stocks		4		4	
Debtors		8,644		6,680	
Cash at bank and in hand		28,453		62,282	
		37,101		68,966	
Creditors: amounts falling					
due within one year	3	(82,446)		(160,688)	
Net current liabilities			(45,345)		(91,722)
Total assets less current					
liabilities			1,604,656		1,559,018
Creditors: amounts falling due					
after more than one year	4		(530,274)		(477,947)
Net assets			1,074,382		1,081,071
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	5		100		100
Revaluation reserve			688,202		688,202
Profit and loss account			386,080		392,769
Shareholders' funds			1,074,382		1,081,071
					

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 and the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2005) relating to small companies

The abbreviated accounts were approved by the Board on 30 September 2007 and signed on its behalf by

A H Wilson Director S J Wilson Director

Notes to the abbreviated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007

1. Accounting policies

1.1. Accounting convention

The accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention modified to include the revaluation of certain fixed assets and in accordance with applicable accounting standards, and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2005)

1.2. Turnover

Turnover represents the total invoice value, excluding value added tax, of sales made during the year

1.3. Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost or valuation less residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows

Leasehold properties

Straight line over the life of the lease

Plant and machinery

10% straight line

1.4 Stock

Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value

1.5. Deferred taxation

Provision is made for deferred taxation using the liability method to take account of timing differences between the incidence of income and expenditure for taxation and accounting purposes except to the extent that the directors consider that a liability to taxation is unlikely to materialise

2. Fixed assets		Tangible fixed assets
		£
Cost/revaluation	1	
At 1 April 2006		1,708,082
At 31 March 20	7	1,708,082
Depreciation		
At 1 April 2006		57,342
Charge for year		739
At 31 March 20	7	58,081
Net book value		
At 31 March 20	7	1,650,001
At 31 March 20	6	1,650,740
Charge for year At 31 March 20 Net book value At 31 March 20	7	1,650,

Notes to the abbreviated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2007

continued

3.	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	2007 £	2006 £
	Creditors include the following		
	Secured creditors	30,000	110,000
4.	Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	2007 £	2006 £
	Creditors include the following		
	Secured creditors	530,274	477,947 ———
5.	Share capital	2007 £	2006 £
	Authorised	_	
	10,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each	10,000	10,000
	Allotted, called up and fully paid		
	100 Ordinary shares of £1 each	100	100
	Equity Shares		
	100 Ordinary shares of £1 each	100	100